are issued on or prior to the AGM, not more than 39,896,267 Shares, representing ten per
cent. (10%) of the Shares in issue as at that date and 251,000 Treasury Shares currently
held by the Company) may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate, if so approved by Shareholders at the AGM.

Assuming that such granted Share Buyback Mandate is validly and fully exercised prior to
the next AGM for it to re-purchase the maximum allowed number of Shares being
39,896,267 Shares (on the basis that there would have been no change to the number of
Shares in issue at the time of such exercise) and that such re-purchased Shares are not
acquired from Directors and the Substantial Shareholders and are deemed cancelled
immediately upon purchase, based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and
Register of Substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial Shareholders would be changed as follows:

Before the Share Buyback After the Share Buyback
Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest

No. of No. of No. of No. of
Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors

Bernard Chen
Tien Lap 5,090,000 1.27 – 0.00 5,090,000 1.41 – 0.00

Han Meng Siew(2) (5) 6,000,000 1.50 30,124,000 7.51 6,000,000 1.66 30,124,000 8.34

Jimmy Chang
Joo Whut(5) 12,800,000 3.19 7,324,000 1.83 12,800,000 3.54 7,324,000 2.03

Loudon Frank
McLean Owen 2,372,000 0.59 – 0.00 2,372,000 0.66 – 0.00

Charles George
St. John Reed(5) 350,000 0.09 4,160,000 1.04 350,000 0.10 4,160,000 1.15

Lai Chun Loong 3,060,000 0.76 – 0.00 3,060,000 0.85 – 0.00

Tay Koon Chuan 1,240,000 0.31 – 0.00 1,240,000 0.34 – 0.00

Lee Keen Whye 5,770,500 1.44 – 0.00 5,770,500 1.60 – 0.00

Zacchaeus Boon
Suan Zin – – – 0.00 – 0.00 – 0.00
(alternate to
Loudon Frank
McLean Owen)

16

Before the Share Buyback After the Share Buyback
Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest

No. of No. of No. of No. of
Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Substantial
Shareholders

Goh Siok Kuan(2) 24,000,000 5.98 12,124,000 3.02 24,000,000 6.64 12,124,000 3.36

Jimmy Chang
Joo Whut(5) 12,800,000 3.19 7,324,000 1.83 12,800,000 3.54 7,324,000 2.03

Kenneth Sw
Chan Kit(5) 8,085,600 2.02 16,796,000 4.19 8,085,600 2.24 16,796,000 4.65

Fortune
Technology
Fund I Ltd(3) 36,488,120 9.09 – 0.00 36,488,120 10.10 – 0.00

TIF Asia Pte Ltd – 0.00 36,488,120 9.09 – 0.00 36,488,120 10.10

G-Tech
Investments
Pte Ltd(3) – 0.00 36,488,120 9.09 – 0.00 36,488,120 10.10

EDB
Investments
Pte Ltd(3) – 0.00 36,488,120 9.09 – 0.00 36,488,120 10.10

Economic
Development
Board(3) – 0.00 36,488,120 9.09 – 0.00 36,488,120 10.10

McLean Watson
Capital Inc. (4) – 0.00 48,060,560 11.98 – 0.00 48,060,560 13.30

McLean Watson
Ventures II
Limited
Partnership(4) – 0.00 48,060,560 11.98 – 0.00 48,060,560 13.30

1413782
Ontario Inc. (4) 484,560 0.12 – 0.00 484,560 0.13 – 0.00

1413783
Ontario Inc. (4) 47,576,000 11.86 – 0.00 47,576,000 13.17 – 0.00

Notes:

1) Based on the total issued capital of the Company comprising 401,221,677 Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date and 361,325,410 Shares after the Share Buyback respectively.

2) Mdm Goh Siok Kuan is the spouse of Mr. Han Meng Siew. Mr. Han Meng Siew is deemed to be interested in
the shares held by his wife. Mdm Goh Siok Kuan is similarly deemed interested in the shares held by Mr.
Han Meng Siew.

3) TIF Asia Pte Ltd (“TIF Asia”) which holds fifty per cent. (50%) in Fortune Technology Fund I Ltd (“FTFI”), is
deemed by virtue of Section 7(4A) of the Companies’ Act to be interested in the shares held by FTFI.